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To the Editor:

U.S. immigrants are heterogeneous with diverse racial, cultural, and socioeconomic 

differences. Immigrants are far more likely than U.S.-born individuals to experience adverse 

social determinants of health and far less likely to access primary and secondary prevention, 

screening, and early interventions in primary care, leading to poorer health outcomes and 

higher rates of preventable illnesses.1,2
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In addition to facing onerous obstacles to accessing primary care, U.S. immigrants also 

face disparities in palliative and end-of-life (EOL) care. Previous studies have shown that 

race, ethnicity, and lower socioeconomic status are associated with lower satisfaction and 

perceptions of healthcare,3 and this impact may translate to U.S. immigrants’ perceptions 

of palliative care services. Although Barwise and colleagues showed that immigrant status 

was not associated with knowledge of palliative care,4 studies that describe U.S. immigrants’ 

perceptions of palliative care integration are limited.

Thus, to expand the existing literature on the drivers of disparities in palliative services 

among U.S. immigrants, we used data from a nationally representative population-based 

survey to characterize immigrants’ perceptions of palliative care, which we hypothesized to 

be less favorable than US-born individuals.

Methods

We examined data from the Health Information National Trends Survey (HINTS) 5 Cycle 

2 (H5C2), conducted from January through May 2018 by the National Cancer Institute 

(NCI) via mailed questionnaires. HINTS 5 is a nationally representative survey in English 

administered to non-institutionalized civilian adults (aged ≥18 years) living in the U.S. 

to assess knowledge of, attitudes toward, and use of health information. The HINTS 

methodology details are available online.5 H5C2 respondents provided written informed 

consent prior to completing the survey. We followed the Strengthening the Reporting of 

Observational Studied in Epidemiology (STROBE) guidelines.6

Our outcomes of interest were knowledge or awareness of palliative care, and respondents’ 

perceptions of palliative care and corresponding survey items are outlined in e-supplemental 

Table 1.

Informed by prior work on sociodemographic and clinical factors that contribute to 

disparities in palliative care and EOL care utilization,7 we accounted for the following 

covariates in our multivariable analyses: age (18–34, 35–49, 50–64, and 65+ years old), 

sex (male, female), race/ethnicity (non-Hispanic white, non-Hispanic black, Hispanic, and 

other), education level (less than college and some college or above), annual household 

income (less than $20k, $20k to less than 35k, $35k to less than 50k, $50k to less than 

75k, $75k or above), geographical residence (rural vs. urban), access to a regular healthcare 

provider (yes, no), previous diagnosis of cancer, and self-rated health status (poor/fair, good, 

very good/excellent).

We completed all statistical analyses using the “svy” command in the Stata 17.0 statistical 

software (StataCorp LP, College Station, TX). Final person weights and jack-knife replicate 

weights provided within the H5C2 dataset were used to estimate national-level values 

and standard errors of estimates, respectively.6 Descriptive statistics were conducted by 

nativity status. Both unweighted frequencies and weighted percentages were also calculated. 

Differences in general knowledge, goals, and perceptions of palliative care between 

immigrant (foreign-born) and non-immigrant (native-born) individuals were assessed using 

chi-squared [χ2] tests. We also performed binary logistic regression analyses controlling for 
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sociodemographic variables to examine the association between nativity/immigrant status 

and overall palliative care knowledge. To evaluate the relationships between immigrant 

status, goals, and perceptions of palliative care, we completed a multinomial logistic 

regression analysis that similarly adjusted for sociodemographic variables of age, gender, 

race, household income, access to a healthcare provider, education, geographical residence, 

self-rated health status, and previous diagnosis of cancer. Statistical significance was set at 

P<0.05.

Results

Of 3504 surveys, 3430 had complete data on immigration status (missing data 

74/3504=2.1%) and were included in our analysis. Of the 3430 respondents, 499 (weighted 

%,14.6) identified as foreign-born or immigrants of the U.S. Approximately half (50.3%) 

of the total weighted sample were aged between 18 and 49 years, 51.2% were female, 

64.8% were non-Hispanic white, 60.1% had college or higher education, and 65.5% 

reported having access to a regular healthcare provider. Immigrants were more likely to 

be younger than age 65 years (12.5% vs. 20.5%; P=0.004), live in urban areas (95.7% 

vs. 84.7%; P<0.001), report not having a regular healthcare provider (42.7% vs. 32.9%; 

P=0.015) and have achieved lower than college-level education (48.2% vs. 38.3%; P=0.005). 

[e-supplemental Table-1]

Notably, most (71.3%) of our cohort had never heard of palliative care. Overall, immigrants 

were more likely than US-born participants to 1) report that they have never heard of 

palliative care (77.4% vs. 70.0%; P=0.007), 2) somewhat/strongly agree that accepting 

palliative care means giving up (22.3% vs. 14.2%; P=0.001), and 3) somewhat/strongly 

agree that when they think of palliative care, they think of death (44.6% vs. 41.7%; 

P=0.017). Additionally, they were less likely to somewhat/strongly agree that one of the 

goals of palliative care is to offer emotional and social support (79.5% vs. 93.8%; P=0.003). 

[e-supplemental Table-2]

The results from the multinomial and binary logistic regression models evaluating the 

relationships between immigrant status, knowledge, goals, and perceptions of palliative 

care are in e-supplemental Table-1. After adjusting for sociodemographic and health-related 

variables, knowledge of palliative care was independent of immigrant status (OR 0.81 

95% C.I 0.53, 1.23; P=0.321). Similarly, in adjusted analysis, palliative care goals and 

perceptions remained largely independent of immigrant status. However, immigrants were 

still less likely to somewhat/strongly disagree (aOR 0.30 95% CI 0.10, 0.89; P=0.030) that 

accepting palliative care means giving up and somewhat/strongly disagree (aOR 0.19 95% 

CI 0.04, 0.92; P=0.039) that thinking of palliative care is associated with thoughts of death.

Discussion

To our knowledge, this is the first study to examine perceptions of palliative care, 

specifically in the U.S. immigrant population. We found that immigrants were less likely 

than U.S.-born adults to somewhat/strongly disagree that accepting palliative care means 

giving up and to somewhat/strongly disagree that palliative care is associated with thoughts 
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of death. Our findings support our hypothesis that perceptions about palliative care 

differ between U.S. immigrants and U.S.-born adults even after controlling for different 

sociodemographic and clinical factors.

Immigrants were less likely to have a college education and have a lower household income 

than U.S.-born adults. Immigrants were also more likely to be younger and with lower rates 

of access to a regular healthcare compared to non-immigrants. Consistent with prior work, 8 

these findings highlight the potential negative impact of socioeconomic factors on palliative 

care utilization and underscores the need to study the influence of sociodemographic and 

structural factors on U.S. immigrants’ perceptions of palliative care and how they contribute 

to our observed differences between immigrants and U.S.-born individuals.

Palliative care has been associated with improved clinical outcomes (e.g., distress, physical 

symptoms, and mortality). We highlight negative perceptions (e.g., palliative care is for 

the terminally ill) about palliative care may be pervasive among U.S. immigrants. Gaps 

in knowledge about palliative care and its benefits are common outside the U.S., and 

these gaps may persist even after immigration to the U.S.9 Globally, palliative care has 

been offered primarily to patients imminently approaching the end-of-life (EOL). Since 

most of the groundbreaking work on early palliative care integration has happened in the 

U.S.,10 differences in perceptions about palliative care among U.S. immigrants compared to 

U.S.-born individuals may result from the global disparities in palliative care integration into 

mainstream healthcare. Hence, research that further examines the differences in palliative 

care uptake among diverse immigrants will inform the development of tailored educational 

resources for immigrants regarding palliative and EOL care.

Study limitations include cross-sectional nature of data, residual confounding due to 

unmeasured factors (country of origin, culture, religion, language, and acculturation), 

potential for recall and selection bias, and non-generalizability of our results to the entire 

U.S. immigrant population.

Table 1

Supplementary Material

Refer to Web version on PubMed Central for supplementary material.

Disclosures and Acknowledgments

Time for study and manuscript preparation was supported by the National Cancer Institute through grant 
K08CA251654 to Dr. Amonoo.

Dr. Abrahm receives royalties from UptoDate and the Johns Hopkins University Press.

References

1. Budiman A, Tamir C, Mora L, Noe-Bustamante L. Facts on U.S. immigrants, 2018. 2020. Accessed 
February 4, 2022. https://www.pewresearch.org/hispanic/2020/08/20/facts-on-u-s-immigrants/.

Onyeaka et al. Page 4

J Pain Symptom Manage. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2024 September 22.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

https://www.pewresearch.org/hispanic/2020/08/20/facts-on-u-s-immigrants/


2. Cohn DV. Future immigration will change the face of America by 2065. 2015. October 5, 2015. 
Accessed February 4, 2022. https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/10/05/future-immigration-
will-change-the-face-of-america-by-2065/.

3. Johnson RL, Saha S, Arbelaez JJ, Beach MC, Cooper LA. Racial and ethnic differences in patient 
perceptions of bias and cultural competence in health care. J Gen Intern Med 2004;19:101–110. 
10.1111/j.1525-1497.2004.30262.x. [PubMed: 15009789] 

4. Barwise A, Cheville A, Wieland ML, Gajic O, Greenberg-Worisek AJ. Perceived knowledge of 
palliative care among immigrants to the United States: a secondary data analysis from the Health 
Information National Trends Survey. Ann Palliat Med 2019;8:451–461. 10.21037/apm.2019.02.06. 
[PubMed: 30943736] 

5. Institute NC. Health information national trends survey 5 (HINTS 5) cycle 2 methodology report. 
2018. July 2018. Accessed December 24, 2021. https://hints.cancer.gov/docs/methodologyreports/
HINTS5_Cycle_2_Methodology_Report.pdf.

6. von Elm E, Altman DG, Egger M, et al. The strengthening the reporting of observational studies in 
epidemiology (STROBE) statement: guidelines for reporting observational studies. J Clin Epidemiol 
2008;61:344–349. 10.1016/j.jclinepi.2007.11.008. [PubMed: 18313558] 

7. Ogunsanya ME, Goetzinger EA, Owopetu OF, Chandler PD, O’Connor LE. Predictors of palliative 
care knowledge: findings from the health information national trends survey. Cancer Epidemiol 
Biomarkers Prev 2021;30:1433–1439. 10.1158/1055-9965.Epi-20-1790. [PubMed: 34088752] 

8. Lee YS, Akhileswaran R, Ong EHM, et al. Clinical and socio-demographic predictors of home 
hospice patients dying at home: a retrospective analysis of hospice care association’s database 
in Singapore. J Pain Symptom Manage 2017;53:1035–1041. 10.1016/j.jpainsymman.2017.01.008. 
[PubMed: 28196785] 

9. Hirai K, Kudo T, Akiyama M, et al. Public awareness, knowledge of availability, and readiness for 
cancer palliative care services: a population-based survey across four regions in Japan. J Palliat Med 
2011;14:918–922. 10.1089/jpm.2010.0529. [PubMed: 21767163] 

10. Greer JA, Jackson VA, Meier DE, Temel JS. Early integration of palliative care services with 
standard oncology care for patients with advanced cancer. CA Cancer J Clin 2013;63:349–363. 
10.3322/caac.21192. [PubMed: 23856954] 

Onyeaka et al. Page 5

J Pain Symptom Manage. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2024 September 22.

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/10/05/future-immigration-will-change-the-face-of-america-by-2065/
https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2015/10/05/future-immigration-will-change-the-face-of-america-by-2065/
https://hints.cancer.gov/docs/methodologyreports/HINTS5_Cycle_2_Methodology_Report.pdf
https://hints.cancer.gov/docs/methodologyreports/HINTS5_Cycle_2_Methodology_Report.pdf


A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Onyeaka et al. Page 6

Ta
b

le
 1

M
ul

tin
om

ia
l L

og
is

tic
 R

eg
re

ss
io

n 
Sh

ow
in

g 
O

dd
s 

of
 P

er
ce

pt
io

ns
 o

f 
Pa

lli
at

iv
e 

C
ar

e 
by

 N
at

iv
ity

 S
ta

tu
s

O
ut

co
m

es
 P

er
ce

pt
io

n 
an

d 
G

oa
ls

 o
f 

P
al

lia
ti

ve
 c

ar
e

Im
m

ig
ra

nt
 V

er
su

s 
N

on
-I

m
m

ig
ra

nt
s

Im
m

ig
ra

nt
 V

er
su

s 
N

on
-I

m
m

ig
ra

nt
s

O
R

 (
95

%
 C

.I
)

P
-v

al
ue

aO
R

 (
95

%
 C

.I
)

P
-v

al
ue

A
cc

ep
tin

g 
pa

lli
at

iv
e 

ca
re

 m
ea

ns
 g

iv
in

g 
up

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

 (
=

 D
on

’t
 K

no
w

)
0.

00
-

0.
00

-

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 d

is
ag

re
e

0.
23

 (
0.

08
, 0

.6
1)

0.
00

4
0.

31
 (

0.
10

, 0
.9

0)
0.

03
2

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 a

gr
ee

0.
46

 (
0.

15
, 1

.4
3)

0.
17

3
0.

46
 (

0.
15

, 1
.4

0)
0.

16
4

If
 y

ou
 a

cc
ep

t p
al

lia
tiv

e 
ca

re
, y

ou
 m

us
t s

to
p 

ot
he

r 
tr

ea
tm

en
ts

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

 (
=

 D
on

’t
 K

no
w

)
0.

00
-

0.
00

-

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 d

is
ag

re
e

0.
65

 (
0.

28
, 1

.4
9)

0.
30

1
0.

55
 (

0.
18

, 1
.6

4)
0.

27
7

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 a

gr
ee

1.
03

 (
0.

36
, 2

.8
9)

0.
95

8
0.

86
 (

0.
24

, 3
.0

1)
0.

80
7

Pa
lli

at
iv

e 
ca

re
 is

 th
e 

sa
m

e 
as

 h
os

pi
ce

 c
ar

e

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

 (
=

 D
on

’t
 K

no
w

)
0.

00
-

0.
00

-

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 d

is
ag

re
e

0.
59

 (
0.

27
, 1

.3
0)

0.
18

7
0.

66
 (

0.
23

, 1
.9

3)
0.

43
8

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 a

gr
ee

0.
80

 (
0.

36
, 1

.8
0)

0.
59

5
0.

93
 (

0.
28

, 3
.1

0)
0.

90
1

W
he

n 
I 

th
in

k 
of

 ‘
pa

lli
at

iv
e 

ca
re

, I
 a

ut
om

at
ic

al
ly

 th
in

k 
of

 d
ea

th

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

 (
=

 D
on

’t
 K

no
w

)
-

-
0.

00
-

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 d

is
ag

re
e

0.
25

 (
0.

08
, 0

.7
9)

0.
01

9
0.

19
 (

0.
04

, 0
.9

3)
0.

04
0

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 a

gr
ee

0.
35

 (
0.

10
, 1

.1
7)

0.
08

8
0.

39
 (

0.
08

, 2
.0

0)
0.

25
6

It
 is

 a
 d

oc
to

r’
s 

ob
lig

at
io

n 
to

 in
fo

rm
 a

ll 
pa

tie
nt

s 
w

ith
 c

an
ce

r 
ab

ou
t t

he
 

op
tio

n 
of

 p
al

lia
tiv

e 
ca

re

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

 (
=

 D
on

’t
 K

no
w

)
0.

00
-

0.
00

-

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 d

is
ag

re
e

0.
63

 (
0.

18
, 2

.1
8)

0.
44

9
0.

44
 (

0.
10

, 1
.9

8)
0.

27
9

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 a

gr
ee

0.
42

 (
0.

16
, 1

.1
3)

0.
08

3
0.

68
 (

0.
23

, 2
.0

0)
0.

47
7

O
ut

co
m

es
 G

oa
ls

 o
f 

Pa
lli

at
iv

e 
ca

re
 a

re
 to

 . 
. .

H
el

p 
fr

ie
nd

s 
an

d 
fa

m
ily

 c
op

e 
w

ith
 a

 p
at

ie
nt

’s
 il

ln
es

s

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

 (
=

 D
on

’t
 K

no
w

)
0.

00
-

0.
00

-

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 d

is
ag

re
e

0.
61

 (
0.

09
, 4

.3
1)

0.
62

3
0.

65
 (

0.
09

, 4
.9

8)
0.

67
0

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 a

gr
ee

0.
35

 (
0.

07
, 1

.5
7)

0.
16

6
0.

37
 (

0.
08

, 1
.6

3)
0.

18
2

O
ff

er
 s

oc
ia

l a
nd

 e
m

ot
io

na
l s

up
po

rt

J Pain Symptom Manage. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2024 September 22.



A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

A
uthor M

anuscript
A

uthor M
anuscript

Onyeaka et al. Page 7

O
ut

co
m

es
 P

er
ce

pt
io

n 
an

d 
G

oa
ls

 o
f 

P
al

lia
ti

ve
 c

ar
e

Im
m

ig
ra

nt
 V

er
su

s 
N

on
-I

m
m

ig
ra

nt
s

Im
m

ig
ra

nt
 V

er
su

s 
N

on
-I

m
m

ig
ra

nt
s

O
R

 (
95

%
 C

.I
)

P
-v

al
ue

aO
R

 (
95

%
 C

.I
)

P
-v

al
ue

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

 (
=

 D
on

’t
 K

no
w

)
0.

00
-

0.
00

-

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 d

is
ag

re
e

1.
58

 (
0.

29
, 8

.6
7)

0.
58

6
0.

70
 (

0.
11

, 4
.3

0)
0.

69
4

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 a

gr
ee

0.
31

 (
0.

07
, 1

.4
3)

0.
13

2
0.

39
 (

0.
08

, 1
.8

9)
0.

23
8

M
an

ag
e 

pa
in

 a
nd

 o
th

er
 p

hy
si

ca
l s

ym
pt

om
s

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

 (
=

 D
on

’t
 K

no
w

)
-

-
0.

00
-

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 d

is
ag

re
e

0.
28

 (
0.

02
, 3

.2
5)

0.
29

8
0.

10
 (

0.
00

, 3
.1

0)
0.

18
5

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 a

gr
ee

0.
33

 (
0.

07
, 1

.5
7)

0.
15

9
0.

23
 (

0.
05

, 1
.1

6)
0.

07
4

G
iv

e 
pa

tie
nt

s 
m

or
e 

tim
e 

at
 th

e 
en

d 
of

 th
ei

r 
lif

e

 
R

ef
er

en
ce

 (
=

 D
on

’t
 K

no
w

)
0.

00
-

0.
00

-

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 d

is
ag

re
e

0.
63

 (
0.

16
, 2

.4
6)

0.
49

4
0.

65
 (

0.
11

, 3
.6

9)
0.

61
9

 
So

m
ew

ha
t o

r 
st

ro
ng

ly
 a

gr
ee

0.
81

 (
0.

24
, 2

.7
7)

0.
73

3
0.

82
 (

0.
15

, 4
.3

2)
0.

81
2

 
O

R
: O

dd
s 

ra
tio

; a
O

R
: A

dj
us

te
d 

O
dd

s 
R

at
io

. M
od

el
s 

w
er

e 
ad

ju
st

ed
 f

or
 a

ge
, g

en
de

r, 
ra

ce
, h

ou
se

ho
ld

 in
co

m
e,

 a
cc

es
s 

to
 a

 h
ea

lth
 p

ro
vi

de
r, 

ed
uc

at
io

n,
 g

eo
gr

ap
hi

ca
l r

es
id

en
ce

, s
el

f-
ra

te
d 

he
al

th
 s

ta
tu

s 
an

d 
pr

ev
io

us
 d

ia
gn

os
is

 o
f 

ca
nc

er

 
B

in
ar

y 
L

og
is

tic
 r

eg
re

ss
io

n 
fo

r 
th

e 
as

so
ci

at
io

n 
be

tw
ee

n 
na

tiv
ity

 s
ta

tu
s 

an
d 

kn
ow

le
dg

e 
of

 p
al

lia
tiv

e 
ca

re

O
ut

co
m

es
Im

m
ig

ra
nt

 v
er

su
s 

N
on

-I
m

m
ig

ra
nt

s
Im

m
ig

ra
nt

 v
er

su
s 

N
on

-I
m

m
ig

ra
nt

s

 
K

no
w

le
dg

e 
of

 p
al

lia
ti

ve
 c

ar
e

O
R

 (
95

%
 C

.I
)

P
-v

al
ue

aO
R

 (
95

%
 C

.I
)

P
-v

al
ue

R
ef

er
en

ce
 (

=
N

ev
er

 h
ea

rd
 o

f 
it)

0.
00

-
0.

00
-

A
 li

ttl
e/

ve
ry

 w
el

l
0.

68
 (

0.
52

, 0
.9

0)
0.

00
7

0.
82

 (
0.

54
, 1

.2
5)

0.
36

4

O
R

: O
dd

s 
ra

tio
; a

O
R

: A
dj

us
te

d 
O

dd
s 

ra
tio

. M
od

el
s 

w
er

e 
ad

ju
st

ed
 f

or
 a

ge
, g

en
de

r, 
ra

ce
, h

ou
se

ho
ld

 in
co

m
e,

 a
cc

es
s 

to
 a

 h
ea

lth
 p

ro
vi

de
r, 

ed
uc

at
io

n,
 g

eo
gr

ap
hi

ca
l r

es
id

en
ce

, s
el

f-
ra

te
d 

he
al

th
 s

ta
tu

s 
an

d 
pr

ev
io

us
 d

ia
gn

os
is

 o
f 

ca
nc

er

B
ol

de
d 

va
lu

es
 in

di
ca

te
 P

-v
al

ue
s 

th
at

 w
er

e 
st

at
is

tic
al

ly
 s

ig
ni

fi
ca

nt
 a

t a
n 

al
ph

a 
=

 0
.0

5 
si

gn
if

an
ce

 le
ve

l.

J Pain Symptom Manage. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2024 September 22.


	Methods
	Results
	Discussion
	References
	Table 1

